ocket No.: 83028-2032 ADB 12-21-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV04 Tab settings → → 103352220 4 q To the Director of the United States Dient and Galemark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): DEC 1 8 2006 T.E.C.M. Limited Name: Tecarmar Inc. Internal Address: 1200 - 300 St. Mary Avenue, c/o D'Arcy Deacon, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3C 4E1 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment Merger Street Address: same as above ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other City: _____ State: ZIP: _ Execution Date: September 3, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date B. Patent No.(s) 11/349,552 **February 8, 2006** Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mr. Adrian D. Battison 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Ade & Company Inc. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 2157 Henderson Highway Authorized to be charged to deposit account Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R2G 1P9 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: same as above 00000029 11349552 2/20/2006 DBYRNE 01-0310 40.00 OP 1 FC:8021

9. Statement and signature.

State:

ZIP:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is the and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

of the original document.

City:

Adrian D. Battison

Signature

DO NOT USE THAS SPACE

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

December 5, 2006 Date

ASSIGNMENT

T.E.C.M. LIMITED

Address: c

c/o D'Arcy & Deacon, 1200-330 St. Mary Avenue,

Winnipeg, MB, R3C 4E1

(hereinafter called ASSIGNOR)

in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Tecarmar inc.

Address: c/o D'Arcy & Deacon, 1200-330 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg. MB, R3C 4E1

(hereinafter called ASSIGNEE)

and its successors and assigns,

- (i) ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States and all other countries in and to the patents and patent applications set out in Schedule A (hereinafter the "Patente");
- (ii) all of ASSIGNOR'S corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Canadian, United States or other letters patent which may issue for the Patents, including ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues, extensions thereof and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed for the Patents in Canada, the United States and in other countries; and the issuing authorities are authorized and requested to issue any and all patents for the Patents to ASSIGNEE, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which the said patents are granted and maintained, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR;
- (iii) the right to take action and recover in respect of any infringement of the Patents that took place prior to the date of this Assignment; and
- (iv) ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any payment by the ASSIGNEE to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents, facts relating to the inventions of the Patents, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon any legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns.

Patent Assignment - TECM to Tecarmar

MBDOCS_1358006.3

PATENT REEL: 015316 FRAME: 0166

PATENT REEL: 018714 FRAME: 0899

EXECUTED at Toronto, (city and country) this	3 rd day of September 2004
Witness:	T.E.C.M. LIMITED
Signature	Name:
Name:	Title:

MBDOCS_1358006.3

Patent Assignment - TECM to Tecarmar

PATENT REEL: 015316 FRAME: 0167

PATENT REEL: 018714 FRAME: 0900

SCHEDULE A

Number	Country
1338316	CANADA
51 <i>7747</i> 0	UNITED STATES
2141092	CANADA
58 64 781	UNITED STATES
5579806	UNITED STATES
2158 894	CANADA
58 8338 3	UNITED STATES
2237943	CANADA
59 6934 0	UNITED STATES
2282881	CANADA
6501368	UNITED STATES
2299020	CANADA
6661514	UNITED STATES
2311579	CANADA
6580953	United States
6697501	UNITED STATES
10/830487	UNITED STATES
2446557	CANADA
10/703089	UNITED STATES
2314307	CANADA

MBDOCS_1358006.3

Patent Assignment - TECM to Tecarmar

RECORDED: 10/28/2004

PATENT REEL: 015316 FRAME: 0168

PATENT REEL: 018714 FRAME: 0901

RECORDED: 12/18/2006